

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:17-cv-00508**

JASNA BUKVIC-BHAYANI, DAHLIA)
INSTITUTE OF MAKEUP ARTISTRY)
LLC, and JULIE GOODALL,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
BALDWIN RAY MITCHELL, JR.,)
WYATT JONES, JR., KRISTA ROSE,)
ABBY SEATS, DIANE SMITH, RENEE)
BYARS, in their official capacities as)
Members of the North Carolina Board of)
Cosmetic Art Examiners, and LYNDA)
ELLIOTT, in her official capacity as)
Executive Director of the North Carolina)
Board of Cosmetic Art Examiners,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Milad Emam (Virginia Bar No. 83861)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: memam@ij.org

David G. Guidry (N.C. State Bar No. 38675)
RABON LAW FIRM PLLC
225 E. Worthington Ave., Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203
Tel: (215) 925-4400
Fax: (215) 925-5365
Email: dguidry@usfraudattorneys.com

Justin Pearson (Florida Bar No. 597791)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
E-mail: jpearson@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO PERMIT PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH	2
A. The North Carolina Cosmetic Art Act Prohibits Unlicensed Makeup Schools	3
B. The North Carolina General Assembly Has Expressly Banned the Board from Taking Its New Position	4
C. The Exemption Relied On In Defendants’ Brief Is Inapplicable to Makeup Schools	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ NON-BINDING STATEMENT ON THE LEGALITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ UNLICENSED MAKEUP INSTRUCTION CANNOT DIVEST THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION	6
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE AND ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	8
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , No. 3:12-cv-336, 2012 WL 3257811 (Aug. 8, 2012 W.D.N.C.)	11
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	8
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	11, 12

<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>Rosemond v. Markham,</i> 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz,</i> 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	10, 12
<i>Waugh v. Nev. State Bd. of Cosmetology,</i> 36 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D. Nev. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 2016 WL 8844242 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(5).....	3, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(6).....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(11a).....	3, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-16(b).....	3, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22(a).....	5
